

Nos. 04-104 and 04-105

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

United States, *Petitioner*,

v.

Freddie J. Booker.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

United States, *Petitioner*,

v.

Ducan Fanfan.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

David M. Porter, Co-Chair
NACDL Amicus Committee
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700

Samuel J. Buffone
(Counsel of Record)
David O. Stewart
Robert J. Kovacev
Laura G. Hoey
ROPES & GRAY LLP
700 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 508-4657

(Additional counsel)

Peter Goldberger
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1
I. Under *Blakely*, the Federal Sentencing Guidelines
Violate The Sixth Amendment. 4
 A. The Sixth Amendment Protects Against
 Encroachments on the Right to Jury Trial by
 Any Branch of Government..... 5
 B. The Federal Sentencing Guidelines Establish
 Mandatory Legislative Rules. 6
 C. Congress Has Repeatedly Exercised Broad
 Control Over the Guidelines. 7
 D. The Commission Does Not Express the
 Collective Voice of Individual Sentencing
 Judges..... 16
II. Federal Sentencing Practices Can Be Adapted
To The Requirements Of The Sixth Amendment
Without Eliminating The Binding Effect Of The
Federal Guidelines That Congress Deemed
Essential To Reduce Sentencing Disparities. 18
 A. The Government’s Proposal Would Thwart the
 SRA’s Principal Goal of Reducing Unwarranted
 Sentencing Disparities. 21
 B. The Proper Approach Is to Require That
 Enhancing Facts Be Alleged in Indictments And
 Proved to the Jury Beyond a Reasonable Doubt..... 26
CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	27
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004).....	passim
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	20
<i>Bouie v. Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	20
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).....	20
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	21
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	27
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	29
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 363 F.2d 281 (CA DC 1966).....	19
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	20
<i>Melendez v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 120 (1996).....	15
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	7, 19
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	19, 21
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	7, 8, 12, 22
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998).....	21
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	21
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	20
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	20
<i>Splawn v. California</i> , 431 U.S. 595 (1977)	6
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 23 P.3d 801 (Kan. 2001).....	30
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	6
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 991 F.2d 1445 (CA8 1993)	7
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	1
<i>United States v. Davern</i> , 937 F.2d 1041 (CA6 1991) (en banc)	6

<i>United States v. Green</i> , No. CR. A. 02-10054-WGY, 2004 WL 1381101 (D. Mass. June 18, 2004).....	12, 25
<i>United States v. Jimenez Martinez</i> , 83 F.3d 488 (CA1 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , No. 03 Cr. 413 (RPP), 2003 WL 22391190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2003).....	12
<i>United States v. Kirsch</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Minn. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Mateo</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Mellert</i> , No. CR 03-0043 MHP, 2003 WL 22025007 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Miele</i> , 989 F.2d 659 (CA3 1993) (Becker, J.).....	25
<i>United States v. Robles-Torres</i> , 109 F.3d 83 (CA1 1997)....	25
<i>United States v. Sandini</i> , 816 F.2d 869 (CA3 1987)	19
<i>United States v. Schnell</i> , 982 F.2d 216 (CA7 1992).....	7
<i>United States v. Seacott</i> , 15 F.3d 1380 (CA7 1994).....	7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	23
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)	6, 8
18 U.S.C. 3661	25
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	15
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A).....	14
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)	14
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(i)(B)(ii)	14
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(i)(B)(iii).....	14
21 U.S.C. 850.....	25
28 U.S.C. 991(b)(1)(B)	8, 9
28 U.S.C. 994(f).....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. 21-4718(b).....	30
Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 110501, 108 Stat. 2015 (1994).....	13

Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 180201(c), 108 Stat. 2047 (1994) ...	13
Pub. L. No. 104-38, § 1, 109 Stat. 334 (1995).....	14
Pub. L. No. 105-101, § 2, 111 Stat. 2202 (1997).....	13
Pub. L. No. 107-204, § 1104(b)(5), 116 Stat. 809 (2002).....	7, 8, 14
PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No., 108-21 § 401(n), 117 Stat. 667 (2003).....	passim
Pub. L. No. 108-21, § 104(a).....	13
Pub. L. No. 108-21, § 401(h).....	10
Pub. L. No. 108-21, § 401(m)(2)(A).....	10

Other Authorities

130 CONG. REC. 976 (1984).....	26
1995-2002 U.S. Sentencing Comm'n Ann. Reps., at http://www.ussc.gov/ANNRPT/1999/ar99toc.htm	17
1995-2002 U.S. Sentencing Comm'n Annual Reports and Statistical Sourcebook, at http://www.ussc.gov/ annrpts.htm (last visited Sept. 18, 2004)	17
60 FED. REG. 25,074 (May 10, 1995)	14
Adam Liptak, <i>Justices' Sentencing Ruling May Have Model in Kansas</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 13, 2004	30
American Bar Ass'n, Justice Kennedy Commission, <i>Reports with Recommendations to the ABA House of Delegates</i> , available at http://www.abanet.org/crimjust/kennedy/ JusticeKennedyCommissionReportsFinal.pdf (Aug. 2004)9	
Benjamin E. Rosenberg, <i>Criminal Acts and Sentencing Facts: Two Constitutional Limits on Criminal Sentencing</i> , 23 SETON HALL L. REV. 459 (1993).....	25
David M. Zlotnick, <i>The War Within the War on Crime: The Congressional Assault on Judicial Sentencing Discretion</i> , 57 S.M.U. L. REV. 211 (2004).....	10, 11
Elizabeth T. Lear, <i>Is Conviction Irrelevant?</i> , 40 UCLA L. REV. 1179 (1993).....	25

Frank O. Bowman III, <i>Completing the Sentencing Revolution: Reconsidering Sentencing Procedure in the Guidelines Era</i> , 12 FED. SENT. R. 187 (2000).....	25
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 108-66, <i>reprinted in</i> 2003 U.S.C.C.A.N. 683	9
Hon. William H. Rehnquist, Remarks of the Chief Justice to the Federal Judges Ass’n Bd. of Directors Mtg. (May 5, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.supremecourtus.gov/publicinfo/speeches/sp_05-05-03.html	11
Ian Weinstein, <i>Fifteen Years After The Federal Sentencing Revolution: How Mandatory Minimums Have Undermined Effective and Just Narcotics Sentencing</i> , 40 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 87 (2003)	15
Justice Anthony M. Kennedy, Address to the American Bar Association (Aug. 9, 2003), <i>at</i> http://www.supremecourtus.gov/publicinfo/speeches/sp_08-09-03.html	15
Justice Stephen Breyer, <i>Federal Sentencing Guidelines Revisited</i> , 14-SPG CRIM. JUST. 28 (1999)	9, 16
Justice Stephen Breyer, <i>Federal Sentencing Guidelines Revisited</i> , Speech at the University of Nebraska College of Law (Nov. 1998), <i>in</i> 14-SPG CRIM. JUST. 28	15
Kansas Sentencing Comm’n Report to the 2002 Kansas Legislature (2002), <i>reprinted in</i> 15 FED. SENT. REP. 32 (2002).....	30
Morris B. Hoffman, <i>The Case for Jury Sentencing</i> , 52 DUKE L.J. 951 (2003).....	29
Nancy J. King & Roosevelt L. Noble, <i>Felony Jury Sentencing in Practice: A Three-State Study</i> , 57 VAND. L. REV. 885 (2004).....	18
News Release, Administrative Office of the United States Courts (Sept. 23, 2003) http://www.uscourts.gov/Press_Releases/jc903.pdf	9
Note, <i>How Unreliable Factfinding Can Undermine Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 95 YALE L.J. 1258 (1986)	24

Peter H. Schuck, <i>Judicial Avoidance of Juries in Mass Tort Litigation</i> , 48 DEPAUL L. REV. 479 (1998).....	28
S. REP. NO. 255, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	8
S. REP. NO. 98-225, <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182..	22
S. REP. NO. 98-225, <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 3262	22
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1 (1988).....	8
Steven L. Chanenson, <i>Hoist With Their Own Petard?</i> , 17 FED. SENT. REP. (forthcoming Sept. 2004), draft at 15, <i>available at</i> http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers/cfm?abstract_id=586782	12
Testimony of Deputy Att’y Gen. Larry Thompson Before U.S. Sentencing Comm’n (Mar. 19, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/hearings/031902.htm	16
Tony Garoppolo, <i>Fact Bargaining: What the Sentencing Commission Has Wrought</i> , 10 CRIM. PRAC. MAN. (BNA) 405 (Oct. 9, 1996).....	26
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>1995 Special Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (Feb. 1995).....	14
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, 2001 Annual Report 9 (2001), <i>at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/ANNRPT/2001/ch2-2001/PDF (last visited Sept. 18, 2004)	17
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Federal Sentencing Guidelines Manual</i> , App. C (2003).....	17
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Federal Sentencing Guidelines Manual</i> , App. C, amend. 653 (2003)	10
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Public Hearing Testimony and Transcripts, <i>at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/hearings.htm (last visited Sept. 18, 2004)	17
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (Apr. 29, 1997)	14
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (May 2002).....	14

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (1991).....	15
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Supplementary Report on the Initial Sentencing Guidelines and Policy Statements</i> (1987), reprinted in <i>Federal Sentencing Guidelines 313</i> (PLI Litig. & Admin. Practice Course, Handbook Series No. 146, 1987)	8, 24
U.S.S.G. 2B1.1.....	13
U.S.S.G. 2B1.1(b)(1)	18
U.S.S.G. 5G1.1(b).....	14
U.S.S.G. 6A1.3 cmt. (1987).....	24
U.S.S.G. 6A1.3(a).....	21
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(3).....	5, 24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)(4).....	29
FED. R. CRIM. P. 57(b).....	19
Fed. R. Evid. 1101(d)(3).....	25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 20
U.S. Const. art. I	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	6
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	5
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	2, 4, 6, 19
